
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 

There will be a training session on Audit Committee 
Effectiveness at 9.30am for Members of the Committee.  

 
 
 

 
 

 





 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416749 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting  

 
Membership (12) 
 
Conservative (8) Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs R Binks, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S V Hohler, 
Mr M J Horwood and Mr H Rayner 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird 
 

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell 
 

Independents (Green 
Party) (1):  

Mr M E Whybrow 
 

Independent Member 
of the Governance 
and Audit Committee 
(1)  

Dr D A Horne 

Webcasting Notice 
 

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Membership  



 To note the appointment of Dr David Horne as the Independent Member of the 
Committee.  
 

3. Substitutes  

4. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  

5. Minutes - 3 October 2019 (Pages 1 - 6) 

6. Dates of future meetings  

 Thursday, 23 April 2020 
Tuesday, 21 July 2020 
Thursday, 8 October 2020 
Thursday, 21 January 2021 
Friday, 23 April 2021 
 

7. Committee Work and Member Development Programme (Pages 7 - 12) 

8. Review of Corporate Governance (Pages 13 - 14) 

9. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 15 - 74) 

10. Review of KCC's Risk Management Policy and Strategy (Pages 75 - 94) 

11. Treasury Management Six Month Review (Pages 95 - 108) 

12. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 109 - 156) 

13. Counter Fraud Update (Pages 157 - 162) 

14. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 163 - 176) 

15. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  

16. Motion to exclude the public  

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 

17. Exempt Minutes - 3 October 2019 (Pages 177 - 178) 

18. Internal Audit Progress Report - Financial Audit (Pages 179 - 182) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 



 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 14 January 2020 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 3 October 
2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr N J D Chard, Mr D Farrell, Mrs S V Hohler, 
Mr H Rayner and Mr M E Whybrow 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr J Idle (Head 
of Internal Audit), Mr J Flannery (Principal Auditor), Miss E Feakins (Chief 
Accountant), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager), Mr L Manser 
(Insurance Manager), Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of People and 
Communications), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr M Rolfe (Trading Standards 
Manager (East)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

41.   Minutes - 24 July 2019  
(Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 

42.   Committee Work and Member Development Programme  
(Item 5) 
 

(1) The Head of Internal Audit provided an update on the forward Committee 
Work and Member Development programme following best practice guidance in 
relation to Audit Committees.  He explained that the Reviews of the Terms of 
Reference and the Code of Corporate Governance would be reported to the 
Committee in January 2020 following the County Council’s review of the 
Constitution.  
 

(2)   RESOLVED that approval be given to the forward Committee Work 
programme and Member Development programme set out in the report.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

 
 

43.   Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 6) 
 

(1) The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report on the status of delivery 
against the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20, gave summaries of completed audit 
reviews, an update on the resources position of the service.  His report also 
set out revisions to the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 and an update on issue 
Implementation status.  

 
(2) The Committee agreed that in future, Corporate Directors should be asked 

to provide a written statement in respect of actions which had not been 
implemented.  

 
(3)  RESOLVED that:-  
  

(a) subject to (2) above, the report for the period 1 April to 9 September 
2019 be noted for assurance; and 

 
(b)  the revisions to the Internal Audit Plan be endorsed.   

 

44.   Counter Fraud Update  
(Item 7) 
 

(1)   The Counter Fraud Manager provided an update on Counter Fraud activity 
undertaken for the period April to August 2019, including reported fraud and 
irregularities.  He also described the proactive Counter Fraud work delivered and 
planned for 2019/20.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 

45.   External Audit Annual Letter 2018/19  
(Item 8) 
 

(1) Mr Paul Dossett and Ms Tina James from Grant Thornton UK LLP were 
present for this item in order to introduce the Annual Audit Letter, providing a 
summary of the most important findings from the external audit work undertaken 
in the 2018/19 audit year.  
 
(2) Mr Dossett replied to a question from Mr Whybrow on the objections to the 
2016/17 accounts (Minute 19/32).  He said that comments on Grant Thornton’s 
provisional views had been received from objectors together with additional 
documentation.  These were now being considered confidentially as part of a 
quasi-judicial process.  It was expected that an update would be ready to be 
reported to the Committee meeting in January 2020.  

 
(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

 

 
 

46.   External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
(Item 9) 
 

(1) Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the report which 
gave an update on progress in delivering its responsibilities to the County Council 
as its external auditors.  He drew the Committee’s attention to the Tony Redmond 
Review of public audit arrangements which was due to be published in early 
2020. This report would examine the effectiveness of local authority financial 
reporting and audit regimes.    
 
(2)   Mr Dossett also reported that a new Code of Audit Practice was due to be 
published by April 2020.  This Code would focus on Value for Money 
arrangements and propose criteria on financial sustainability, governance, 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness.   
 
(3)   RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 

 

47.   Report on use of covert investigative techniques surveillance, covert 
human intelligence source and telecommunications data requests 
carried out by KCC between 1 April 2018 and 31 March 2019  
(Item 10) 
 

(1) The Head of Kent Scientific Services introduced a report outlining work 
undertaken by KCC Officers on surveillance, the use of covert human intelligence 
sources (CHIS) and access to telecommunications data governed by the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) during the 2018/19 business 
year.  He explained that most of this activity had been Trading Standards – 
related.   
 
(2)   RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
 

 

48.   Updated Scheme of Delegations  
(Item 11) 
 

(1)   The Chief Accountant introduced the updated Scheme of Financial 
Delegation. This had been revised to align with the new staffing structures and 
responsibilities of Strategic Procurement and Commissioning.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the updated Scheme of Financial Delegation be 

recommended for approval by the County Council.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 

 

 
 

49.   KCC Annual Customer Feedback Report 2018/19  
(Item 12) 
 

(1)   The Corporate Director – People and Communications provided a 
summary of the complaints, comments and complaints received by the Council 
during 2018/19. This included statistics relating to customer feedback received by 
the Council and a sample of complaints considered by the Local Government 
Ombudsman.  
 
(2)  The Committee asked for future reports to include greater detail on 
customer feedback.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.   
 

50.   KCC Insurance Overview  
(Item 13) 
 

(1) The Insurance Manager provided a summary of insurance activity for the 
2018/19 financial year.  
 
(2)  In response to a question from the Chairman, the Insurance manager 
agreed to consider whether, how and at what stage Local Members for 
constituents facing flooding insurance claims could be involved in the process.  
 
(3)   RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.   
 

51.   Treasury Management Update  
(Item 14) 
 

(1)   The Treasury and Investments Manager gave a summary of Treasury 
Management activity in the current financial year up to the end of July 2019.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

 

 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS  
(Open access to Minutes)  

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act.)  
 

 

52.   Exempt Minutes - 24 July 2019  
(Item 17) 
 

RESOLVED that the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT MINUTE 53  
(Where access to that Minute remains restricted) 
 

53.   Kent Superannuation Fund - Oral report  
(Item 18) 
 

1 The Head of Internal Audit and the General Counsel reported the latest 
position in respect of scrutiny and oversight of the Superannuation Fund’s 
investment activity.  
 
2  The Committee agreed to note the report and to receive a further update at 
its next meeting.  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
By: David Brazier, Chairman of Governance and Audit 

Committee 

Jonathan Idle, Head of Internal Audit 

To: 
Governance and Audit Committee – 22nd January 2020 

Subject: 
COMMITTEE WORK & MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary: This report provides an update on the forward Committee Work 

Programme following best practice guidance in relation to Audit 
Committees. 

 
FOR DECISION 

 

Introduction and background 

1. CIPFA best practice guidance on the function a
[...]
 Pension Fund Plan  Paul Dossett     

External Audit Fee letter and / or procurement arrangements  Paul Dossett     

External Audit Fraud, Law & Regulations & Going Concern 
Considerations 

Zena Cooke     

      

Financial Reporting       

Statement of Accounts & Annual Governance Statement 
Zena Cooke / 
Cath Head 

    

Revised Accounting Policies Cath Head     

Review of Financial Regulations Emma Feakins     

      

Review of Companies which KCC has an Interest      

Review of statutory accounts  Emma Feakins     

P
age 10



 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
By: Ben Watts, General Counsel 

To: 
Governance and Audit Committee – 22nd January 2020 

Subject: 
REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary: This report provides an update on the work that is planned for the coming 

months relating to corporate governance. 
 
FOR NOTING 

 

1. Over the past year there have been a number of significant changes to the Council’s 
governance. Improvements have been made to the Council’s constitution, learning has 
been implemented from a range of audit reports and the experiences in other Councils 
have been reflected in changes to our governance. 
 

2. The General Counsel has worked with the Chairman of the Governance and Audit 
Committee, the Head of Paid Service, the Corporate Director of Finance and the Head of 
Internal Audit to discuss and identify future changes to the governance of the Council and 
the support to this Committee. 
 

3. As part of those changes, the Governance and Audit Committee has appointed an 
independent Member to support the objectives of the Committee. The Chairman of 
Governance and Audit, the Head of Internal Audit and the General Counsel have met the 
new independent Member on a number of occasions in recent weeks and recognise the 
benefit of his input into a range of planned activities that might otherwise have come to 
this Committee for approval. 
 

4. The ter
[...]
id Cockburn, Corporate Director Strategic & 
Corporate Services and Head of Paid Service 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 22nd January 2020  

Subject: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary:  

Governance & Audit Committee receives the Corporate Risk Register every six 
months for assurance purposes.  The register is presented to the Committee along 
with an overview of the changes since last presented and an outline of the ongoing 
process of monitoring and review.  

FOR ASSURANCE 
 

 

1. Introduction and background 

 

1.1 The Corporate Risk Register is maintained by the Corporate Risk Team on 
behalf of Cabinet and the Corporate Management Team.  The register is 
formally reviewed annually each autumn, but is a ‘living document’ and is 
reviewed and updated in-year to reflect any significant new risks or changes in 
risk exposure that may arise due to internal or external events; and to track 
progress against mitigating actions.   

 

2. Corporate Risk Register  
 

2.1 The latest version of the Corporate Risk Register is attached at appendix 1.  It 
has been refreshed to reflect key themes arising from meetings with individual 
Corporate Management Team, Cabinet Members and Directorate Management 
Teams during the autumn.  Comments arising from presentation of corporate 
risks to Cabinet Committees and the Governance & Audit Committee during the 
year have also been considered.  It was last presented to Cabinet on 2nd 
December 2019.  

 
2.2 The meetings during the autumn demonstrated a strong consensus on what are 

seen as the main risks for KCC, both in relation to respective portfolios / 
directorates and wider KCC concerns.  There remains a strong correlation 
between these views and risks already captured on directorate registers or the 
corporate risk register, which would indicate that the current risk management 
process is robust.  However, as always, the context of the risks continually 
changes, and as a r
[...]
 Cabinet on 23rd March 2020.      

 
3.2  In addition, the corporate risks relevant to each Cabinet Committee are 

reported in the spring round of Committees each year along with directorate 
risks, allowing for discussion of these with the relevant Risk Owners and 
responsible Cabinet Members.   

 
3.3 The Internal Audit function uses the register as a source of information to inform 

its audit plan for the coming year. 
 
3.4 Assurance Mapping – The Internal Audit and Corporate Risk functions are 

collaborating to map what assurances exist against existing controls listed for 
the council’s corporate risks, with benefits to include highlighting any gaps in 
assurance or potential duplicative work.  This will help guide future audit 
planning and ensure that the listed controls are effective mitigations that 
support the risk ratings stated.  

 
  

4. Recommendations      

  

4.1 The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to: 

a) NOTE the assurance provided in relation to the development, maintenance 
and review of the Corporate Risk Register. 

 
Report Author: 
 
Mark Scrivener 
Corporate Risk Manager 
mark.scrivener@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Relevant Director: 
David Whittle, Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance 
David.whittle@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 19

mailto:mark.scrivener@kent.gov.uk
mailto:David.whittle@kent.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

KCC Corporate Risk Register 
DRAFT 

FOR PRESENTATION TO GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE ON 22/01/2020 

 
  

 

 
 

 

P
age 20



 

 

Corporate Risk Register - Summary Risk Profile 

 

Low = 1-6 Medium = 8-15 High =16-25 
 

Risk No.* Risk Title Current 
Risk 

Rating 

Target 
Risk 

Rating 

Direction of 
Travel since 

July 2019 

CRR0001 Safeguarding – protecting vulnerable children 15 15  

CRR0002 Safeguarding – protecting vulnerable adults 15 15  

CRR0003 Access to resources to aid economic growth and enabling infrastructure  16 12  

CRR0004 Civil Contingenci
[...]
trategy 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary:  

The Governance and Audit Committee is responsible for the annual review of the 
Council’s Risk Management Policy & Strategy.   
 
The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to approve the Risk Management 
Policy & Strategy. 
 
FOR DECISON 

 

1. Introduction and background 

 

1.1 As part of the Governance & Audit Committee’s terms of reference, KCC’s 
Risk Management Policy & Strategy is reviewed annually to ensure that it 
remains up to date and relevant.   

1.2 The document covers a rolling 3-year period to reflect the medium-term nature 
of the strategy.  This has not affected the requirement for the Policy & Strategy 
to be reviewed and approved annually. 

1.3 Several minor changes have been made to the document as a result of this 
year’s review, in order to reflect changes to wider organisational strategies or 
activity that has relevance to this policy and strategy.  For ease of reference, 
these changes have been tracked. 

1.4 In July 2019, HM Treasury and Government Finance Function released a 
significantly updated version of its “Orange Book: Management of risk – 
Principles and Concepts”.  The Corporate Risk Team shall review this 
document as part of its work plan for the coming year, with a view to 
incorporating any suitable elements into the next iteration of the Policy and 
Strategy.   

 

2. Recommendation        

2.1 That members of the Governance and Audit Committee, on behalf of the 
County Council, APPROVE the Risk Management Policy & Strategy for the 
coming year.  

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

Relevant Director: 

David Whittle, Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance 
david.whittle@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
Mark Scrivener 
Corporate Risk & Assurance Manager 
Mark.scrivener@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 76

mailto:david.whittle@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.scrivener@kent.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

            
           

 
 

 

 
Ap
[...]
3 7.57% 1.49% 

Threadneedle Global Equity Income 
Fund 

10,000,000 10,352,353 3.46% 9.28% 

Threadneedle UK Equity Income Fund 10,000,000 9,951,822 4.23% 10.10% 

Total External Investments 180,038,637 179,907,065 4.39% 4.98% 

Page 106



 

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



By:  
 

Jonathan Idle – Head of Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 22nd January 2020 
 

Subject: 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
Summary: 
  

This Progress Report details: 
 
 The status of delivery against the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20; 

 Summaries of completed audit reviews; 

 An update on the resources position of the service; 

 Issue Implementation status. 

 
Recommendation:  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee note the Internal Audit Progress Report 
for the period 1st April to 10th January 2020. 
 
FOR ASSURANCE  
 

 
1. Introduction  

 
1.1 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that periodic reports on 

the work of Internal Audit should be prepared and submitted to those charged 
with governance. 
 

1.2 This Progress Report provides the Governance and Audit Committee with an 
accumulative summary view of the work undertaken by Internal Audit in the 
period of 1st April to 10th January 2020, together with the resulting 
conclusions, where appropriate. 
 

1.3 This is the second Progress Report to the Committee of Internal Audit activity 
for 2019/20. Progress reports are designed to provide the Committee with a 
summary of the work completed by the service throughout the year. 

  

Page 109

Agenda Item 12



2.  Recommendation 

 2.1 Members are requested to:  

The Governance and Audit Committee note the Internal Audit Progress 
Report for the period 1st April to 10th January 2020, including the proposed 
revisions to the Internal Audit Plan. 

3.  Background Documents 

 Internal Audit Progress Report. 

 

Jonathan Idle, Head of Internal Audit 

E:
[...]
t for the project. This 
has included the review of key documentation such as the Term of Reference, 
project plans, strategies and highlight reports that have been presented to the 
group. 
 
During the attendance at the project steering group, and consultation with 
project staff additional advice has been provided, specifically in relation to 
financial systems and controls, including the development and transition to 
the new provider portal for the payment of Domiciliary providers, and 
application of financial authority levels for the procurement of adult social 
care services. 
 
Through the lifetime of the project there have been numerous key decisions, 
particularly regarding the delay of the roll out of the new system. Internal 
Audit advice was provided at each occasion. The Mosaic system went live on 
8th October 2019. Prior to the final decision, Internal Audit wrote to both the 
Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health and to the Corporate 
Director of Finance to ensure the outstanding risk and issues were clearly 
understood and could be sufficiently considered before the final decision was 
made. 
 
Mosaic is live although a few outstanding processes and ancillary systems are 
due to follow before the end of the financial year. 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

P
age 156



 
 

 

By: James Flannery – Counter Fraud Manager 

 

To: 
 

Governance and Audit Committee – 22nd January 2020 

 

Subject: 
 

COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 

 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 
 

Summary: 
This report details: 

 
• The Counter Fraud activity undertaken for the period September 2019 to November 

2019, including reported fraud and irregularities. 

• The Proactive Counter Fraud work delivered and planned for 2019/20. 

 
Recommendation: FOR ASSURANCE 

 
 
 

Introduction 
 

 
1.1   This report outlines Counter Fraud work which has been undertaken in 2019/20 to date. The report 

provides: 

• An overview of the work of the Counter Fraud Team; 

• details of 
[...]
/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 176



Document is Restricted

Page 177

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 179

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes - 3 October 2019
	7 Committee Work and Member Development Programme
	8 Review of Corporate Governance
	9 Corporate Risk Register
	10 Review of KCC's Risk Management Policy and Strategy
	Item 10 Appendix

	11 Treasury Management Six Month Review
	12 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 12 Internal Audit Progress Report Appendix

	13 Counter Fraud Update
	14 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	17 Exempt Minutes - 3 October 2019
	18 Internal Audit Progress Report - Financial Audit



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 22 
January 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mr D Farrell, 
Mrs S V Hohler, Dr D Horne, Mr H Rayner and Mr M E Whybrow 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs M E Crabtree 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel), Mr J Idle (Head of Internal Audit), Mr J Flannery (Principal 
Auditor), Mr C Ratcliffe (Principle Auditor), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  
Investments Manager, and Acting Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), 
Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

1.   Membership  
(Item 2) 
 

The Committee welcomed Dr David Horne as its Independent Member.  

 

2.   Minutes - 3 October 2019  
(Item 5) 
 

RESOLVED that subject to the deletion of the first reference to “complaints” in Minute 49, 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019 are correctly recorded and that they 
be signed by the Chairman.  

 

3.   Dates of future meetings  
(Item 6) 
 

The Committee noted the following future meeting dates:-  
 
Thursday, 23 April 2020; 
Tuesday, 21 July 2020; 
Thursday, 8 October 2020;  
Thursday, 21 January 2021; and  
Friday, 23 April 2021. 

 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

4.   Committee Work and Member Development Programme  
(Item 7) 
 

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit provided an update on the forward Committee Work 
and Member Development programme following best practice guidance in relation to 
Audit Committees. He explained that the Committee dates given should refer to the 
years 2020 and 2021 rather than 2019 and 2020. He asked the Committee to note that 
there would be an additional item on Audit Committee Effectiveness at the April 2020 
meeting.  
 
(2)  The Head of Internal Audit agreed to circulate the appropriate CIPFA Guidance in 
response to Members’ questions on appropriate Audit Committee training.   
 
(3)  The Committee asked for future editions of the Work Programme to identify the 
“Officer responsible” rather than the “Owner.”  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that subject to (1) to (3) above, approval be given to the forward 

Committee Work Programme and Member Development Programme as set out in 
the report.  

 

5.   Review of Corporate Governance  
(Item 8) 
 

(1)   The General Counsel gave an update on the work planned for the coming months 
relating to corporate governance.  He explained that a more detailed report would be 
presented to the Committee in April 2020.  He agreed to Members’ requests for this to 
include a register of the Informal Groups that currently existed.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the ongoing activities to improve the Council’s governance be 

noted.  

 

6.   Corporate Risk Register  
(Item 9) 
 

(1)   The Corporate Risk Manager presented the Corporate Risk Register to the 
Committee together with an overview of the changes since it had last been presented 
and an outline of the ongoing process of monitoring and review. 
 

(2)  Members of the Committee asked for a training session on the Risk 
Toolkit. They also asked for this session to include discussion of alternative 
methods for measuring risks. 
 
(3)   Members of the Committee questioned the removal of Risks CRR0041 
(Healthy and Effective Workforce) and CRR011 (Strategic Commissioning) from 
the Register and suggested that the Committee should be consulted before any 
Risk was removed in future.  

 

(4)   RESOLVED that:-  
 



 
 

 

 
3 

 

(a) the assurance provided in relation to the development, maintenance 
and review of the Corporate Risk register be noted together with the 
Committee’s wish to be consulted before any Risk is removed from 
the Risk Register; and  

 
(b)   a training session be arranged on the Risk Toolkit. 
 

 
 

 

 

7.   Review of KCC's Risk Management Policy and Strategy  
(Item 10) 
 

(1)  The Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance 
presented the annual review of the County Council’s Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy.  He replied to Members’ questions by saying that Divisional Risks were 
considered by the Corporate Management Team.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the Risk Management Policy and Strategy 

for the coming year.  

 

8.   Treasury Management Six Month Review  
(Item 11) 
 

(1) The Treasury and Investments Manager presented a review of Treasury 
Management activity for the year 2019-20 to date.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED that subject to corrections being made to the End Dates in the table 
at Appendix 1 of the report, the report be endorsed for submission to the County Council.  

 

9.   Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 12) 
 

(1)   Mr R H Bird informed the Committee that his pension fund held investments in 
the LF Woodford Equity Income Fund.  He would therefore not speak on the substance 
of the Audit into Pension Investment Governance.  
 
(2)  Mrs M E Crabtree informed the Committee that she held investments in the LF 
Woodford Equity Investment Income Fund and would therefore not comment on the 
Audit into Pension Investment Governance.  
 
(3)  The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report on the status of delivery against 
the Internal Audit Plan 1919/20 and gave summaries of completed audit reviews, 
together with an update on the resources position of the services.  His report also gave 
an update on issue implementation status.  
 
(4)  The Head of Internal Audit’s report contained an Information Governance 
Assurance Map for the first time.  This was received with approval, although the 
Committee asked for acronyms to be identified in future reports.  



 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
(5)  The General Counsel informed the Committee that a report on the Combined 
Member Grant Scheme would be presented to Selection and Member Services 
Committee in the light of the Audit Opinion given.   
 
(6)  The General Counsel replied to points made during discussion of this item by 
saying that consideration was being given to the question of whether a discrete sound 
recording could be made of Exempt items in future.  He added that there would be 
benefits in doing so, but also significant potential detriments.  
 
(7)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the Internal Audit Progress Reported for the period 1 April 2019 to 10 
January 2020 be noted; and  

 
(b)   the revisions to the Internal Audit Plan be endorsed.  

 

10.   Counter Fraud Update  
(Item 13) 
 

(1) The Counter Fraud Manager reported on Counter Fraud activity undertaken 
during the period September 2019 to November 2019, including reported fraud and 
irregularities. He also described the proactive Counter Fraud work delivered and planned 
for 2019/20. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

 

11.   External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
(Item 14) 
 

(1)   Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the report which gave 
an update on progress in delivering its responsibilities to the County Council as its 
external auditors.  
 
(2)  The Corporate Director of Finance undertook to provide Mr Whybrow with the 
details of the objection to the 2016-17 audit of accounts and the reply from Grant 
Thornton as well as the cost to KCC.    
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open access to Minutes) 

 
(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act.)  

 

12.   Exempt Minutes - 3 October 2019  



 
 

 

 
5 

 

(Item 17) 
 

RESOLVED That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

 

13.   Internal Audit Progress Report - Financial Audit  
(Item 18) 
 

(1)   The Head of Internal Audit reported the audit on Imprest Accounts and Cash 
Balances.   This had revealed significant issues around procedure and process.   
 
(2)  The Corporate Director of Finance informed the Committee that she had taken 
direct oversight of the audit.  It was aimed to close all KCC’s Imprest Accounts within 6 
months and, wherever appropriate, replace them with more technologically advanced 
systems.   Updates on progress would be presented to future meetings of the 
Committee.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

 


